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No. S74, A.] [Published June 23, 1941. 

CHAPTER 268. 

AN ACT to amend 8S.0S (2) (b) of the statutes, relating 
to reciprocity agreements on certain motor vehicles. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection (2) of section 
8S.0S of the statutes is amended to read: 

(8S.0S) (2) (b) Provided, that notwithstanding the 
provisions of paragraph (a) of this subsection the motor ve­
hicle department shall have authority to enter into reciprocal 
agreements with the responsible officers of other states as to 
licenses, permit fees, mileage and flat taxes, under which motor 
vehicles, trailers or semitrailers owned by citizens of such states 
and engaged in commercial transportation or while engaged in 
the exclusive transportation of unmanufactured agricultural pro­
ducts may be operated in this state without a Wisconsin regis­
tration, provided like privileges are accorded to vehicles owned 
by Wisconsin citizens in such other states, but the motor vehicle 
department shall have no authority to enter into such reciprocal 
agreements covering motor vehicles, trailers or semitrailers en­
gaged in commercial transportation over regular routes or be­
tween fixed termini, or those operating for direct or indirect 
hire except while engaged exclusively in the transportation of 
unmanufactured agricultural products. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved June 21, 1941. 

No. 196, S.] [Published June 2S, 1941. 

CHAPTER 269. 

AN ACT to amend 319.11 (2) of the statutes, to exempt 
banks or trust companies which have made the deposit re­
quired by 233.02 of the statutes from the provisions of the 
subsection. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 3 19.11 of the stat-
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utes is amended to read: 

(319.11) (2) Upon rendering any such account the guard~ 
ian shall produce for examination by the court, or a duly auth~ 
orized clerk thereof, all securities, evidences of deposit and in~ 
vestments reported by him, which shall be described in such 
account in sufficient detail so that the same may be readily 
identified, and the court or its duly authorized clerk shall ascer~ 
tain whether such securities, evidences of deposit and invest~ 

ments correspond with such account. But such court, may by 
a general or special order exempt any trust company, bank, or 
any bank with trust powers, which has made the deposit re~ 

quired by section 223.02 from the requirements of this section, 
if such bank shall within 30 days after each examination by its 
proper supervisory banking authority file in such court a certi~ 
ficate of the examiner in charge, that at such examination the 
securities, evidences of deposits and investments of all trust ac~ 
counts of such bank were examined and compared with the 
records of the several trusts and found to be correct. N otwith~ 
standing any such order of exemption the court may at any time 
require the guardian to produce all securities, evidences of debt 
and investments for examination as provided in this section. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved June 23, 1941. 

No. 250, S.] [Published June 25, 1941. 

CHAPTER 270. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate subsection (6) of section 
194.4 7 of the statutes, relating to the exemption of trailers 
from weight or mileage tax. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (6) of section 194.47 of the stat~ 
utes is repealed and recreated to read: 

194.4 7 (6) Any vehicle while performing transporta~ 

tion of property which due to the physical characteristics of 
the vehicle or load requires a permit under subsections (1) and 


